	10-09-200	1	Docket No	D.:
ORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev. 6-93) IMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) opyright 1996-97 LegalStar 08A/REV02 Tob pottings	10186728	5_	IEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
Tab settings → → → ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an	▼	V	the otteched aris	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): David A. Rittenhouse		2. Name and Name: <u>D</u> e	address of recei	iving party(ies):
3. Nature of conveyance:				
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger				
	e of Name	City: <u>Quet</u> Country: <u>9</u>	cec Canada	State/Prov.: Montreal
Execution Date: August 7, 2001		Additional nam	e(s) & address(es)	🗆 Yes 🖾 No
9	6	5,159,585		
" " Ad	ditional numbers	5,159,585	🖄 No	
* 5. Name and address of party to whom correspon concerning document should be mailed:	ditional numbers	Yes		s and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspon	ditional numbers	☐ Yes 5. Total numl 7. Total fee (☑ Enclos credite	ber of application 37 CFR 3.41): sed - Any excess ad or debited to de	or insufficiency should be
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Gerald E. Hespos</u> Registration No. <u>30,066</u>	ditional numbers ndence 6	Yes Total numl T. Total fee (i Enclos credite Author	ber of application 37 CFR 3.41): and - Any excess and or debited to de rized to be charge account number:	or insufficiency should be eposit account ed to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gerald E. Hespos Registration No. <u>30,066</u> Address: <u>274 Madison Avenue - Suite 1703</u> City: New York State/Prov.	ditional numbers ndence 6 7	 Yes Total numl Total fee (i Enclos credite Author Deposit ac 03-1030 THIS SPACE 	ber of application 37 CFR 3.41): and - Any excess and or debited to de rized to be charge count number:	attached copy is a true copy
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on co	ditional numbers ndence 6 7	Yes Total numb Total fee (Control fee (ber of application 37 CFR 3.41): and - Any excess and or debited to de rized to be charge account number:	ed to deposit account

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION (the "Assignor"), a Georgia corporation having offices at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303, is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent and the inventions covered thereby, identified in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, DOMTAR INC. (the "Assignee"), a Canadian corporation having offices at 395 de Maisonneuve Boulevard, Quebec, Montreal H3A 1L6, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:

- (i) the Patent;
- (ii) any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute, renewal, reissue, and reexamination patents or patent applications arising from the Patent;
- (iii) if any such rights remain, the right to file additional patent applications with respect to the Patent under any convention or treaty and to claim priority in such applications based on the United States of America applications;
- (iv) all rights to apply for registration of the Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and
- (v) all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Patent, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages.

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and comparable government authorities in other foreign countries to transfer the Patent by assignment to Assignee and to issue to Assignee all patents hereafter granted comprising the Patent.

Assignor shall execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, reasonably required to vest in Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document and affixed its corporate seal by the hand of its duly authorized officer on this 7th day of August, 2001.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

By:

Name: Robert A. Currie Title: Assistant Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

STATE OF GEORGIA) COUNTY OF FULTON)

On this 7th day of August, 2001, before me appeared Robert A. Currie, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION.

Notary Public Kristi O. Crawford



PATENT REEL: 012211 FRAME: 0493

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

PATENT NO. GRANTED TITLE

.....

6159585 12/12/2000 SECURITY PAPER

PATENT REEL: 012211 FRAME: 0494

RECORDED: 10/01/2001